c) As per the valuation report dated 22.01.2024 issued by independent Registered

Valuer, CA S Dehaleesan, certifying the price to be Rs. 129.66 per equity share.
d) We also confirm that the Articles of Association do not contain any restrictive

provision.

The pricing of the Equity Shares to be allotted on preferential basis is ₹ 130 Per Equity
Share which is not lower than the price determined in the manner set out above.

(vi) Relevant Date:

The “Relevant Date” in terms of Regulation 161 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018
for determination of minimum price is 22.01.2024, a date which is 30 (Thirty) days
prior to the date of EGM.

(vii) The class or classes of persons to whom the allotment is proposed to be made:

The allotment of equity shares on preferential basis is proposed to be made to the
Proposed Allottee, belongs to Promoter Category.

(viii) The shareholding pattern of the issuer before and after the preferential issue:

Sr.
No

Category
Pre-Issue  Post Issue

Number
of shares

% of
shareholding

Preferential
Offer

Number
of shares

% of
shareholding

A
Promoters and
Promoters
Group Holding

  A1) Indian

Individuals/Hindu
undivided Family

27,62,120 57.52%  27,62,120 54.78%

Any Other
(specify)

Saraf Housing
Development
Private Limited

2,52,885 5.27% 2,40,114

4,92,999
9.78%

East Coast
Acetylene Private
Limited

1,84,346 3.84%  1,84,346 3.66%

Pondicherry Agro
Foods Private
Limited

1,61,825 3.37%  1,61,825 3.21%

  TOTAL (A) 33,61,176 69.99%  36,01,290 71.42%

B
Non-Promoters
Shareholding

  B1) Institutions

B2) Institutions
(Domestic)

B3) Institutions
(Foreign)

B4) Central
Government/
State
Government(s)/
President of India

B5) Non-
Institutions

Investor
Education and
Protection Fund
(IEPF)

23,532 0.49%  23,532 0.47%

Resident
Individuals
holding nominal
share capital up to
Rs. 2 lakhs

8,39,849 17.49%  8,39,849 16.66%

Resident
Individuals
holding nominal
share capital in
excess of Rs. 2
lakhs

5,01,132 10.44%  5,01,132 9.94%

Non- Resident
NRI

5,506 0.11%  5,506 0.11%

  Body  corporate 49,555 1.03%  49,555 0.98%

  Others 21,521 0.45%  21,521 0.43%
  TOTAL (B) 14,41,095 30.01%  14,41,095 28.58%

  TOTAL (A+B) 48,02,271 100.00%  50,42,385 100.00%

There will not be any change of control of the existing shareholders due to issue of such
equity shares and company has not issued or allotted any securities on preferential basis
during the financial year 2023-2024 and till date.

(ix)  Proposed time within which allotment shall be completed:

As required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Equity Shares shall be allotted by the
Company within a period of 15 days from the date of passing of this Resolution, provided
that where the allotment of the proposed Equity Shares is pending on account of receipt of
any approval or permission from any regulatory or statutory authority, the allotment shall